

Present: Sarajit Mazumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]

MAC Case No:1287 of 2023

CNR No: Wbsp01-016232-2023

Order No.04, dated: 09-09-2024.

Today is fixed for hearing of the show cause petition filed by the O.P No.1.

On behalf of the Insurance Co. one petition u/s 169 (2) of M.V. Act is filed.

The claimant/applicant are represented through her learned advocates and on their behalf lawyer's hazira is filed.

The petition showing cause dated 22.07.2024 is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the O.P No.1.

Learned advocate for the claimants raises no objection.

Considered.

It appears to me that cause shown being satisfactory should be accepted. Accordingly, cause shown is accepted. The order fixing ex parte hearing against O.P No.1 is vacated on consent without cost.

Petition u/s 169 (2) of M.V. Act on behalf of the Insurance Co is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Considered.

Petition u/s 169 (2) of M.V. Act on behalf of the Insurance Co is allowed on consent for proper adjudication of this case.

Claimants are directed to supply the copy of document to both the O.Ps in respect of which they want to rely in support of their case, in the meantime.

Fix 14.01.2025 for filing W/S.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.